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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr P Lister

Scheme
:
Self-Administered Personal Pension Scheme Policy No. L00745P (the Scheme)

Respondent
:
Winterthur Pension Trustees UK Limited, as Trustees/Administrators (Winterthur)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Lister complains that:

· Winterthur failed, over a period of three years, to collect fees for the administration of his Scheme, and

· Having reached an agreement with him at the end of that three year period as to the collection of overdue fees, subsequently failed to honour that agreement.

2. He asks that I uphold the terms of the agreement reached and direct the payment of compensation for distress and inconvenience.

3. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both. I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them. This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

4. Mr Lister’s Scheme was set up in October 1999 under trust following a transfer of assets from his Winterthur Life Appropriate Personal Pension. He was notified of the terms and conditions of his arrangement with Winterthur via his financial advisers/stockbrokers, Redmayne Bentley.  The terms and conditions provided for payment by him of annual administration charges.  

5. Winterthur made timely collection of  the fees due for 1999. They did not collect any fees in the years 2000, 2001 and 2002 because, as they later explained to Mr Lister, they had been carrying out a protracted reconciliation of fees due on all the self-invested personal pension plans which they administer and had decided not to collect any fees on these plans until the process was completed.

6. In about February 2003, Winterthur notified Mr Lister that the following fees were due: 

Due Date

Fee Amount
March 2000

£370

March 2001

£385

March 2002

£400

March 2003

£420 

Mr Lister was unhappy with the amount being requested and informed Winterthur verbally that he was unwilling to pay the outstanding Scheme fees for 2000, 2001 and 2002 and was prepared only to pay the fee due in March 2003.  Winterthur explained again that the late collection of fees was caused by delays in their administration processes, but confirmed that future fees would be invoiced on a timely basis in line with the anniversary of the Plan start date.

7. They offered to waive the fee due in March 2000 and also proposed:

“…..in the event that the monies required to pay the fees would be disinvested, we would ensure that the units were disinvested using the price available on the date that the fees should have originally been collected. This would ensure that your pension fund would not be disadvantaged as a result of the current market conditions.

Alternatively you can send in a cheque to cover the fees due.” 

8. Mr Lister decided to accept their offer and chose to settle the fees by authorising a disinvestment of certain shares in his fund. He signed Winterthur’s form of acceptance (the Form) on 23 February 2003 and wrote on it:

“I would like to use either Wescol Group or SFI Group Plc. Thank you.”

The Form was received by Winterthur on 3rd March 2003. 

9. Winterthur responded on 12 March 2003 as follows:

“….. I note from the form of acceptance that you have specified what we should disinvest to pay the outstanding fees. However, I would like to advise you, prior to carrying out this instruction, that you do currently have £4,147.00 sat on deposit with Redmayne-Bentley Stockbrokers and therefore these monies could be used to pay the fees as opposed to disinvesting any stock.” 

10. Mr Lister confirmed by telephone on 13 March 2003 that he wished for the  disinvestment to proceed. 

11. Trading on shares in Wescol Group plc (Wescol) and SFI Group plc (SFI) had, however, been suspended in the Autumn of 2002.  Winterthur informed Mr Lister on 14 March 2003 by letter that all trading had been suspended on the two stocks specified by him. Consequently, they could not carry out his instructions. They asked him to choose a different stock for disinvestment and provided details of the stocks available. 

12. Mr Lister responded to Winterthur on 18 March 2003 as follows:

“……I was given the choice by yourselves (which I checked verbally with you) to choose ANY stock to disinvest…..

The two stocks were trading on the dates they would have been sold, either March 2000, March 2001 and March 2002.  

I have done everything you have required and I am sticking with the two stocks previously mentioned.”

13. An e-mail from Redmayne-Bentley Stockbrokers to Winterthur dated 6 June 2003 stated: 

“Wescol are suspended and cannot be sold to raise funds.

SFI have now been delisted (they were suspended when this started) and have therefore gone from his portfolio and are worth nothing at all.

“It is absolutely impossible to sell a stock at a historic price, so I don’t know where that idea has come from (we supplied historic prices, but were never told why we were asked for them).”  

14. Matters then went into abeyance but over a year later, on 16 April 2004, Winterthur realised that Mr Lister’s outstanding fees still had not been paid and informed him by letter of 21 May 2004 that the offer of selling units from his fund to settle the fees should not have been made because they were unable to carry it out. They said: 

“We were aware in March 2003 that we would not be able to backdate these disinvestments but did not advise you of this for which I apologise unreservedly.

To date therefore, the fees for the years 2000,2001,2002 and 2003 are still outstanding. We previously offered to waive the fee for 2000 of £370 and this offer still stands. As we are unable to disinvest the stock at a historic date, however, the remaining fees cannot be settled in the way in which you have requested. As the fault for this lies with us I propose that in order to settle your outstanding fees for the years 2001 and 2002 Winterthur will waive half of the fees due (a total of £392.50) this is in addition to our offer to waive the total fee owing for 2000 of £370. This offer  does not include the fee due for £420 which was not demanded historically and was invoiced in advance and you did advise at the time that you were happy to pay the fee.

Under our previous offer we proposed that we would waive the fee for £370.00 but that the remaining £1,205.00 would have to be met by you. Under our revised offer you will only have to meet the cost of £812.50.”  

15. Mr Lister refused.  Winterthur made clear that this offer was a full and final one.

16. After seeking the assistance of OPAS, Mr Lister complained to me. He submitted that Winterthur’s failure to collect fees was their own fault, and nothing to do with his actions. He said that the parties had resolved the situation in February 2003 but Winterthur had now tried to renege on the deal, by saying they had made another administrative error. He asked me to uphold and enforce the agreement reached in February 2003 and to award him compensation for distress and inconvenience.  He said that Winterthur’s maladministration has caused him financial loss because shares in Wescol and SFI were now worthless. He also said that fees were payable for the account to be administered correctly – which Winterthur had failed to do.   

17. After he had referred his complaint to me, Mr Lister decided to transfer the Plan to an alternative provider. Winterthur say they are unable to complete the requested transfer until the outstanding fees of £1,575 have been settled.  They said: 

“…in order to progress the transfer the fees outstanding must be settled. If the Ombudsman decides that there should be a refund or reduction of the fees then we will abide by his decision.”

18. Winterthur notified me on 17 May 2005 that they had withdrawn the offer made as a gesture of goodwill on 21 May 2004 to Mr Lister because he had not suffered any financial loss and had not accepted it for nearly a year after it was made.  I invited them to reconsider making an offer to settle this matter, but they declined to do so.  

19. I asked Winterthur how fees were usually settled by customers.  They explained that the fees were invoiced to policy holders and could be settled in a variety of ways: by cheque, by a debit from the customer’s deposit account, or, where the customer requested it, by disinvestment of selected stock.  

MR LISTER’S SUBMISSIONS

20. In a letter dated 18 August 2005, Mr Lister wrote:

“I believe…..that a contract existed …..

Even if the contract was illegal,…..it is down to bad administration by Winterthur and I should not be penalised for this.”

Mr Lister is aggrieved that Winterthur have withdrawn their offer to settle the matter.

CONCLUSIONS
21. It has not been disputed at any stage by Mr Lister that Winterthur is, in principle, entitled to charge annual fees. Winterthur,  by their apologies and previous offers to settle his dispute with them, appear to acknowledge that their administration of his Scheme fell short of what he might have expected. I find that there was maladministration by Winterthur in their failure to collect the fees on time.

22. On the face of it, however, the failure to collect does not immediately strike me as likely to be a cause of injustice to that person. Many people would be quite thankful to be allowed extra time to pay a debt. 

23. Mr Lister asks me to uphold the agreement reached between him and the respondent in February 2003, that only shares in Wescol and SFI should be disinvested. That agreement was, it seems to me as a matter of contract law, void because it was incapable of performance even at the time it was entered into, trading in the shares having been suspended the previous Autumn.

24. Nevertheless, Mr Lister believes he has suffered a financial loss for which he should be compensated because his shares in Wescol and SFI Group are worthless. His argument is that had he been aware of the fees and had he requested that shares in Wescol and SFI be sold to meet the fees, it is possible that he would have been able to divest himself of shares which are now said to be worthless.  However, that argument rests on a mixture of speculation and hindsight. I do not find that Winterthur’s failure to collect fees on time is the cause of  any  loss suffered by Mr Lister either in relation to those shares or in any other way. 

25. It seems to me that Mr Lister has been intent on seeking to capitalise on Winterthur’s initial error in delaying to levy the fees without notifying him that they were so doing. I see no call to make any direction in his favour.  Having found that Winterthur have not caused injustice as he claims I see no reason to uphold terms which were at one stage on offer to him.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

10 October 2005
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